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EEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES CO!'lHISSION OF' TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COLONEL WILLIA~l TURPIN ) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Pet1tioner 

VS. 

GENEE.1.L TELEPHONE COHPANY" a 
corporation 

Respondent ) 

Case No. 6007 

------------------------------) 
?h11i'P A. Bur.o: for petit1oner. 

H. Ralph Snyd~ for ~e respondent. 

Robert C. Lynch. Deputy County Counsel) for the 
Sher1ff's Department of los Angeles County, 
intervener. 

By the compla1nt herein filed on November 5> 1957, com­

plainant o.lleges that he is the owner of a liquor store located S .. t 

9734 Best Artesia Street, Bellflower, Californ1a; that he 1s the 

subscriber and user of telepholl0 serv1ce furnished by respondent at 

sa1d address; th~t on or about October 26, 1957, a customer of 

petitioner was arrested for bookmaking w~ile in petit1oner's place 

of bus1ness; that at said time and place petitioner was also 

arrected for the sa~e offense; that pet1t1oner's telephone was d1s-

connected at that time; that pet1tioner had no knowledge of why he 

~.s arrested; that the telephone facilit1es at the above address 

were not be1ng used as an instrumentality in viol~ting the law or 

in aiding or abetting said violation; that on October 29, 1957, in 
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Department 41 of the Superior Court of Los Angeles County the charge 

against petitioner was dismissed; that despite requests therefor 

pet1tl.o:ner's telephone facil1t1es were :not restored by respondent, 

and that as a result thereof petitioner is suffering humllla'~lon, 
err.ba~rassment) inJury to his reputatlon 7 and pecun1ary loss to hls 

buslness; end that s~1d telephone t~cll1tles were never used to 

violate Or to aid in the violation of the law in any manner, and 
were used purely for the purposes of pot1t1oner's business and for 

his personal calls. 

On November 12, 1957, by Decis10n No. 55836 in Case 

No. 6007, the Cocmlssion ordered that the tcle~hone serv1ce be re­

installed pending a hearing on the ,et1tion herein. 

On November 27, 1957, the telephone company filed an 

o.r..swer , the princ1pal allegat10n of \·rh1ch was that the telephone 

com?anY, pursuant to Dec1sion No. 41415, dated April 6, 1948, in 

Case ~:o. 4930 (47 Cal .. P.U.C. 853) 1 on or about October 27, 1957, 

had reo.so:'lZ.ble cz.use to 'be11eve, th::lt the telephone serv1ce fur­

nished to comp:cln~t under number TO 7-;;01 at 97;4 East Artesia 

Avenue, Bellflowe.:" C~.li:fornia, was be1ng or was to be used as an 

1nstrumenta11ty directly or indirectly to violate or to ~id and abet 

the v101at1on of the law, and that tav1ng such reasonable cause 

respondent ~~s required to ~isconnect the service pursuant to th1s 

Commissionls DeCision No .. 41415, referred to supra. 

A public hearing was held 1n Los Angeles on December 171 

1957, before Examiner Kent C. Rogers. 

The compla1nant testified that the allegations of his 

verified complaint are true. In said complaint, in ~dditlon to the 

matters hereinbefore alleged, it is alleged that complainant has 
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been'ln\buSlness in Artesia for the past nine years; that h1s wife 

has been active 1n the Parent Teachers Assoc1ation 1n Bellflower, 

that she is past president of said associat1on at the grammer school 

in Bellflower, a past pres1dent of the assoc1ation for the junior 

high school at Faramount, and ~ past president of the Garden Depart­

ment in Bellflower; that petit10ner and his family are extremely 

well kno~~ 1n the commun1ty and enjoy the reputat10n of be1ng good 

cit1zens and a credit to said community. 

A deputy sheriff attached to the Vice Deta1l of the Los 

Angeles Co~~ty Sheriff's Department testified that on October 25, 

1957, he went to the petit1oner's 11~uor store in Bellflower to 1n­

vest1gate a bookmaking complaint: that he and his partner entered the 

store ~d placed the co~pla1nant and a Mr. Fowler under arrest; that 

he asked pet1tioner how long he had been making book at that place 

and petitioner said he had not been making book but made his own 

bets and telephoned them out; that on the premises and under the 

counter the witness fou.."'1d a scratch sheet Nhich the petitloner said 

was his, and he found one betting marker on Mr. Fowler which the 

petitioner sald was his bet. 

Exh1b1t No.1 is a letter d~ted October 27, 1957, from the 

Office of the Saer1ff of Los Angeles County to respondent, adViSing 

respondent that on October 26, 1957> petitioner's telephone, 

TOrrey 7-3301, was being used for t~e pur,ose of dissemlnating 

horse raCing information which was be1ng used in connect1on with 

bookmaking 1n Violation of Section 337a of the Penal Code; that the 

telephone had been conf1scated; and requesting that respondent d1s­

connect the service. This letter was received by respondent on 

October 28 , 1957, a central off1ce d1sconnection was effected 
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thereafter, and pursuant to the order of the Commission the service 

was reconnected on November 15, 1957. The position of the telephone 

company was that it had acted with reasonable cause as that term is 

used in Decision No. 41415, supra, in disconnecting the telephone 

service inasmuch as it had received the letter designated as Exhibit 

No. 1. 

After full consideration of this record we now find that 

the telephone company's action was based upon reasonable cause, as 

that te~ is used in Decision No. 41415, referred to supra. We 

further find that the evidence fails to show that complainant I s 

telephone was used as an instrumentality to violate the law. 

The complaint of Colonel William Turpin against General 

Telephone Company having been filed, a publie hea~ing having been 

held thereon, the COmmission being fully advised in the premises and 

basing its decision upon the evidence of record, 

IT IS ORDERED that the order of the Commission in Decision 

No. 55836, dated November 12, 1957, temporarily restoring telephone 

serVice to the complainant be made permanent, such restoration being 

subject to all duly authorized rules and regulations of the telephone 

company and to the existing applicable law. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after 

the date hereof. 

day of 


